COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

APPLICATION OF GRAYSON RURAL ELECTRIC)	
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION FOR AN)	CASE NO.
ADJUSTMENT OF RATES)	2018-00272

ORDER

On September 20, 2018, Grayson Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation (Grayson RECC) submitted an application for an adjustment of its existing rates based on a historic test year. By letter dated October 5, 2018, the Commission notified Grayson RECC that it had cured the filing deficiencies and its application was accepted for filing on October 3, 2018. On October 19, 2018, pursuant to KRS 278.190(2), the Commission suspended the effective date of the proposed rates for five months, up to and including, April 1, 2019, in order to investigate the reasonableness of the proposed rates. The Commission finds that an evidentiary hearing should be held on all issues in this case.

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that:

- Grayson RECC and any intervening parties shall appear on February 19,
 at 9 a.m. Eastern Standard Time, in Hearing Room 1 of the Commission's offices
 Sower Boulevard in Frankfort, Kentucky for the purposes of presenting evidence
 concerning Grayson RECC's request for adjustment of rates.
- 2. Grayson RECC shall give notice of the hearing in accordance with the provisions set forth in 807 KAR 5:001, Section 9(2). In addition, the notice of hearing shall include the following statement: "This hearing will be streamed live and may be

viewed on the PSC website, psc.ky.gov." At the time publication is requested, Grayson RECC shall forward a duplicate of the notice and request to the Commission.

- 3. At any public hearing in this matter, neither opening statements nor summarization of direct testimonies shall be permitted.
- 4. Pursuant to KRS 278.360 and 807 KAR 5:001, Section 9(9), a digital video recording shall be made of the hearing.
- 5. The Commission does not look favorably upon motions for continuance. Accordingly, motions for extensions of time with respect to the schedule herein shall be made in writing and will be granted only upon a showing of good cause.
- 6. Grayson RECC and any intervening parties shall file with the Commission, no later than February 12, 2019, seven days prior to hearing, a list of witnesses and exhibits to be presented at the February 19, 2019 hearing. Grayson RECC and any intervening parties shall provide ten copies of any exhibit it intends to introduce into evidence at the hearing.
- 7. Nothing contained herein shall prevent the Commission from entering further Orders in this matter.

By the Commission

ENTERED

NOV 0 5 2018

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ATTEST:

Executive Director

*Carol Hall Fraley President & CEO Grayson R.E.C.C. 109 Bagby Park Grayson, KY 41143

*Justin M. McNeil Office of the Attorney General Office of Rate 700 Capitol Avenue Suite 20 Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40601-8204

*Grayson R.E.C.C. 109 Bagby Park Grayson, KY 41143

*Honorable W. Jeffrey Scott Attorney At Law P.O. Box 608 311 West Main Street Grayson, KENTUCKY 41143